Table XI-1: Overview of cost estimates for targets options on the restoration, re-creation and maintenance of Annex I habitat (in MEUR)

Please note: 1) Figures are presented as Present Value of the sum of annual costs, discounted at an annual rate
of 4%, which explains why scenario B comes out more costly in net terms since a bigger share of cost is borne
in the short term. Caution should be taken, since nature restoration generally actually becomes more costly over
time if postponed, which was not factored in the cost estimates; 2) Marine ecosystems, urban ecosystems, soil
ecosystems and pollinators were not included in this table since no area-based targets to restore or re-create
Annex I habitat were screened in (urban, soils), or only partly (marine). For marine it was not possible to make
a reliable cost estimate due to data gaps both on the extent of measures required and costs; 3) Maintenance is
included in the calculations to ensure no deterioration; 4) The grand totals are slightly lower than those in the
summaries of the thematic IA’s since the latter include maintenance costs up to 2070, in line with the
requirement of no-deterioration until the cut-off date for this assessment.

w
w

w
.parlam

ent.gv.at

506

Scenario A: 15-40-100 % by 2030-40-50

Target

Costs for 15 %  by

2030 (present

value, MEUR)

+Costs for 30 %  by

2040 (present value,

MEUR)

+Costs for 90 %  by

2050 (present value,

MEUR)

Total Costs for

15 %  by 2030,

40 %  by 2040,

100 %  by 2050

(present value, MEUR)

Grand total

Cost 2030-

2050
(present

value,

MEUR)

Ecosystem
Cost

Category

Peatlands

Restoration 436 501 677 1 614

4 204 Re-creation 103 118 160 381

Maintenance 959 742 508 2 209

Marshlands

Restoration 58 68 90 216

2 931 Re-creation  3 3 4 10

Maintenance 1 167 908 630 2 705

Forests

Restoration 5 874 6 753 9 124 21 751

44 352 Re-creation 187 214 290 691

Maintenance 9 532 7 352 5 026 21 910

Heathland and scrub

Restoration  71 118 235 424

7 218 Re-creation  25 30 34 89

Maintenance 2 066 2 309 2 330 6 705

Grasslands

Restoration 1 080 1 241 1 677 3 998

22 346 Re-creation  976 714 489 2 179

Maintenance 7 020 5 428 3 721 16 169

Rivers, lakes and alluvial

habitats

Restoration  8 236 9 468 12 793 30 497

34 082 Re-creation  22 25 34 81

Maintenance 1 397 1 177 930 3 504

Coastal wetlands

Restoration 1 145  1 317 1 780 4 242

4 974 Re-creation  22 26 35 83

Maintenance 284 218 147 649

TOTAL 40 663 38 730 40 714 120 107

w
w

w
.parlam

ent.gv.at

507

Average annual 4 518 3 873 4 071

Scenario B: 30-60-100 % by 2030-40-50

Target

Costs for 30 %  by

2030 (present value,

MEUR)

+Costs for 60 %  by

2040 (present value,

MEUR)

+Costs for 90 %  by

2050 (present value,

MEUR)

Total Costs for

30 %  by 2030,

60 %  by 2040,

90 %  by 2050

(present value,

MEUR)

Grand total

Cost 2030-

2050
(present value,

MEUR)

Ecosystem
Cost

Category

Peatlands

Restoration 872 601 406 1 880

4 543
Re-
creation

206 141 96 443

Maintenan
ce

959 748 514 2 221

Marshlands

Restoration 116 80 54 250

2 994
Re-
creation

5 4 3 12

Maintenan
ce

1 167 923 642 2 732

Forests

Restoration 11 748 8 104 5 474 25 326

53 476
Re-
creation

373 257 174 804

Maintenan
ce

11 901 9 190 6 255 27 347

Heathland and scrub

Restoration 141 141 141 423

7 247
Re-
creation

29 30 30 89

Maintenan
ce

2 066 2 322 2 347 6 735

Grasslands

Restoration 2 160 1 428 1 006 4 594

23 008
Re-
creation

987 715 485 2 186

Maintenan
ce

7 020 5 476 3 731 16 227

Rivers, lakes and alluvial Restoration 16 472 11 362 7 676 35 510 39 061

w
w

w
.parlam

ent.gv.at

508

habitats Re-
creation

22 15 10 47

Maintenan
ce

1 397 1 177 930 3 504

Coastal wetlands

Restoration 2 292 1 581 1 068 4 941

5 687
Re-
creation

45 31 21 97

Maintenan
ce

284 218 147 649

TOTAL 60 262 44 544 31 210
136 016

Average annual 6 696 4 454 3 121

Table XI-2 Benefit to cost ratios for Annex I habitat targets for Scenario A and B

Ecosystem type
Benefit to cost ratio

(Costs for Scenario A: 15 %  by 2030, 40 %  by 2040,

100 %  by 2050)

Benefit to cost ratio
(Costs for Scenario B: 30 %  by 2030, 60 %  by 2040,

100 %  by 2050)

Inland wetlands (for peatland only)
7.1

(2.2 if carbon only)
8.3

(2.5 if carbon only)

Forests
4.1

(0.1 if for carbon only*)
4.1

(0.1 if for carbon only*)

Heathland and scrub
7.9

(1.3 if carbon only)

9.2
(1.5 if carbon only)

Agro-ecosystems
8.6

(0.6 if carbon only)
9.2

(0,7 if carbon only)

Rivers, lakes and alluvial habitats 24 26

Coastal wetlands
35.3

(0.2 if carbon only)
38.1

(0.2 if carbon only)

Median cost-benefit ratio between

ecosystem types
7.9 8.8

= most conservative estimate only based on reduced felling intensity (see section 3.4 above)

w
w

w
.parlam

ent.gv.at